# **ORDINANCE 60 FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT**

An ordinance to designate an enforcing agency to discharge the responsibility of the Charter Township of Chocolay, Marquette County, Michigan for floodplain construction, and to designate regulated flood hazard areas under the provisions of the Stille-Derossett-Hale Single State Construction Code Act, Act 230 of 1972 (known as the Act), as amended.

#### The Charter Township of Chocolay ordains:

# Section 1 Designated Enforcing Agency

Pursuant to the provisions of the State Construction Code, in accordance with Section 125.150 8b(6) of the Act, the Resource Management Development Department of the County of Marquette, Michigan, is hereby designated as the enforcing agency to discharge the responsibility of the Charter Township of Chocolay under the Act.

The Marquette County Building Official and the Charter Township of Chocolay' s Planning and Zoning Administrator will coordinate the administration and enforcement of the Act throughout the corporate limits of the Charter Township of Chocolay per the intergovernmental agreement between Marquette County and the Charter Township of Chocolay.

# Section 2 State Building Code Enforcement

Pursuant to the provisions of the State Construction Code, in accordance with the Act, Appendix G of the *Michigan Building Code* shall be enforced by the enforcing agency within the jurisdiction of the Charter Township of Chocolay.

# Section 3 Designation of Regulated Flood Prone Hazard Areas

The documents adopted as references for the purposes of administration of the Michigan construction code and declared to be a part of Section 1612.3 of the *Michigan Building Code*, and to provide the content of the *Flood Hazards* section of Table R301.2(1) of the *Michigan Residential Code* are as follows:

- 1. The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) flood insurance study titled *Marquette County, Michigan (All Jurisdictions)*, dated June 6, 2024.
- 2. The Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMS) panel numbers dated June 6, 2024:
  - 26103CIND0B (County map index)
  - 26103C0513E, version number 2.5.3.6
  - 26103C0545E, version number 2.5.3.6
  - 26103C0701E, version number 2.5.3.6
  - 26103C0702E, version number 2.5.3.6
  - 26103C0706E, version number 2.5.3.6
  - 26103C0707E, version number 2.5.3.6
  - 26103C0726E, version number 2.5.3.6
  - 26103C0730E, version number 2.5.3.6



1

- 26103C0735E, version number 2.5.3.6 •
- 26103C0755E, version number 2.5.3.6
- 26103C0765E, version number 2.5.3.6 •
- The Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMS) panel numbers dated April 19, 2016: 3.
  - 26103C705D •
  - 26103C710D
  - 26103C720D .
  - 26103C740D
  - 26103C745D .

### Section 4 Repeals

All ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

## Section 5 Publication

This ordinance shall be effective June 6, 2024, after legal publication and in accordance with the provisions of the Act governing same.

